
 

1 

 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 4th March, 2010 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Council Chamber 
  
Time: 10.00 am 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer 

M Jenkins (Direct Line 01992 564607) 
Email: mjenkins@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs P Brooks, Mrs S Clapp, Mrs R Gadsby and Ms J Hedges 
 
 
 
 
 

 1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

  Under the terms of reference for the Licensing Committee each Sub-Committee is 
required to elect a Chairman on an ad hoc basis for the duration of the meeting. 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 4. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 5. APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 PART III - CHESTER ROAD, 
LOUGHTON - SIMBA SOFTY  (Pages 9 - 28) 

 
  To consider the attached report and representations. 

 
 6. BREACH OF TAXI INTERIM TEST  (Pages 29 - 46) 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Thursday, 4 March 2010 
 

2 

  To consider under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the 
Town and Police Clauses Act 1847, breaches of the Taxi Interim Test by the following 
individuals: 
 
(a) Mr Muddabar Hussain; 
 
(b) Ms Shirley Bates; 
 
(c) Olympic Taxis; 
 
(d) Mr Wayne Massey; 
 
(e) Mr Harris; 
 
(f) Mr Sheikh; 
 
(g) Mr Urhan; and 
 
(h) Ms Claire Lawson 
 

 
 



 

 PART 3(2) - RESPONSIBILITY  
 FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS 
 
  
 
 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 

(1) The full Committee shall comprise 11 Councillors appointed by the Council at 
its annual meeting, including a Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 

 
… (2) For the functions set out in Annex 1, and the legislation listed in Annex 2, a 

Sub-Committee consisting of no more than any three Councillors drawn, in 
alphabetical order, from the members of the full Committee shall be formed.  Any 
such Sub-Committee shall elect a Chairman on an ad-hoc basis.  
 
(3) For the transaction of business at full Committee meetings, the quorum shall 
be a minimum of five Committee members save that no business shall be transacted 
unless either the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Committee is present. 
 
(4) The Committee and Sub-Committees shall have full authority to hear and 
determine licensing applications. 
 
(5) The Committee and Sub-Committees shall be further empowered to 
determine appeals made against the decisions of the Head of Environmental 
Services taken under delegated authority on licensing applications. 
 
(6) The Committee shall at all times carry out its duties solely within the policy 
from time to time determined by the Council and shall conduct its proceedings in 

… accordance with the requirements set out in Annex 3 (Conduct of Business by 
Licensing Committee and Sub-Committees). 
 
(7) The Licensing Committee shall take no part in the production or revision of 
the statement of licensing policy made under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
however, they may determine policy under the legislation listed in Annex 3. 
 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

  PART 3(2) – RESPONSIBILITY  
  FOR FUNCTIONS 
  LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
   
Licensing Act 2003 – LIST OF FUNCTIONS AND DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 

Matter to be dealt with Full 
Committee 

Sub Committee Officers 

Application for personal 
licence 

 If a police objection If no objection made 

Application for personal 
licence with unspent 
convictions 

 All cases  

Application for premises 
licence/club premises 
certificate 

 If a relevant 
representation made

If no relevant 
representation made 

Application for provisional 
statement 

 If a relevant 
representation made

If no relevant 
representation made 

Application to vary 
premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

 If a relevant 
representation made

If no relevant 
representation made 

Application to vary 
designated premises 
supervisor 

 If a police objection All other cases 

Request to be removed as 
designated premises 
supervisor 

  All cases 

Application for transfer of 
premises licence 

 If a police objection All other cases 

Applications for interim 
Authorities 

 If a police objection All other cases 

Application to review 
premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

 All cases  

Decision on whether a 
complaint is irrelevant 
frivolous vexatious etc 

  All cases 

Decision to object when 
local authority is a 
consultee and not the 
relevant authority 
considering the application 

 All cases  

Determination of a police 
objection to a temporary 
event notice 

 All cases  

All policy matters except 
the formulation of the 
statement of licensing 
policy 

All cases   

 

Page 4



 

  PART 3(2) – RESPONSIBILITY  
  FOR FUNCTIONS 
  LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
   
 
LIST OF STATUTORY POWERS 
 
Those functions pertaining to licensing and registration and permits and consents contained 
in the following legislation and any regulations, orders, byelaws or other subsidiary 
legislation made under the above Acts: 
 
Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 
Breeding & Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 1999 
Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 
Breeding of Dogs Act 1991 
Caravan Sites & Control of Development Act 1960 
Caravan Sites Act 1968 
Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 
Game Licences Act 1860 
Gaming Act 1968 
Guard Dogs Act 1975 
House to House Collections Act 1939 
Licensing Act 2003 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Lotteries & Amusements Act 1976 
Pet Animals Acts 1951 & 1981 
Riding Establishments Acts 1964 & 1970 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 
The Game Act 1831 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847 
Town Police Clauses Act 1889 
Zoo Licensing Act 1981 

Page 5



 

 
 Part 3(2) – Responsibility for Functions 
 
  
 
PART A – CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY LICENSING COMMITTEE AND 
SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
All references to committee in this annex shall be taken to infer a reference to the 
associated sub-committees. 
 
1. General Conduct 
 
1.1 All hearings of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003, are to be held 

in accordance with the Personal Licences, Hearings, Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates, and Licensing Register Regulations, made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Constitution shall regulate the conduct of and debate at meetings. 
 
1.3 In the case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only 

consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct and to 

advice from the Standard Board for England, details of which will be provided to 
those members. 

 
3. Participation in the Hearing 
 
3.1 Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee.  Where a local 

ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the 
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their 
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses 
to the application. 

 
3.2 In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is 

a member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member 
shall give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in the decision-
making process of the Committee.  In hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, those 
named as responsible authorities and interested parties in the Act may only make 
representations within the time limits set out in the relevant statutory provisions. 

 
3.3 All persons participating in the hearing shall be made aware of the limitations or 

scope of statements that will be acceptable and, in particular, that statements should 
be factual or a fair statement on a matter of public interest. 

 
4. Attendance of the Public 
 
4.1 The Council’s Constitution and relevant statutory provisions relating to the admission 

or exclusion of the public shall apply to all meetings of the Licensing Committee. 
 
 

Page 6



 

5. Natural Justice 
 
5.1 There are two elements to natural justice: 
 
 (a) Fairness 
 
 (i) All persons affected by the decision or in the case of matters associated with 

the Licensing Act 2003, those named as responsible authorities and 
interested parties in the Act, will be allowed a hearing before a decision is 
made. 

 
(ii) Only objectors who can show clearly that they are affected by a decision shall 

be afforded the right to be heard or, in the case of hearings under the 
Licensing Act 2003, only those named in the Act as responsible authorities or 
interested parties. 

 
(iii) All information shall be made available, where possible in advance, to the 

applicant and the Committee. 
 

 (iv) All members of the Committee shall be present throughout the hearing of a 
particular application.  Where a member arrives late or leaves during a 
hearing of a particular application, that member shall play no part in the 
decision-making process.  Where an application is adjourned it shall be 
continued by the same members only, and no others. 

 
(v) The Committee shall have discretion in respect of ‘late’ objections.  Such 

objections shall be clearly marked on the agenda as such and the Committee 
shall decide on their acceptability.  The applicant shall be advised of any late 
objections.  In the case of representations made in relation to the Licensing 
Act 2003 applications, these shall only be accepted in accordance with the 
relevant statutory provisions. 

 
(b) Prevention of Bias 
 
(i) The rules on the declarations of interest shall be firmly applied. 
 
(ii) If the Committee moves into private session to consider its decision, it shall 

be accompanied only by its advising officers, none of whom shall have taken 
a substantive part in the hearing, and shall play no substantive part in the 
decision-making process. 

 
6. General Procedures for Hearings 
 
6.1 The following procedural requirements shall be followed at all times: 
 
 (a) There shall be no recommendation from officers on the agenda; 
 

(b) The Committee shall be supplied with copies of all relevant documentation 
and the process and order of procedure shall be as follows: 

 
(i) The Chairman will open the meeting and introduce persons as 

appropriate asking applicants and representatives to identify 
themselves. 

 
  (ii) The Chairman will outline the procedure to be followed. 

Page 7



 

 
  (iii) The Lead Officer will outline the matter in hand. 
 

 (iv) The applicant or representative will present his/her case, with or 
without witnesses, and be questioned by members or any 
objectors/persons making representations present. 

 
 (v) Any objectors/persons making representations may then present their 

objections/representation, with or without witnesses, and be 
questioned by members or the applicant/s or their representative. 

 
 (vi) The objectors/persons making representations may make a final 

statement (without introducing new issues). 
 

(vii) Finally, the applicant has the right to make a final statement (without 
introducing new issues). 

 
(viii) All evidence/disclosures are to be made in the presence of all 

persons, unless someone voluntarily excuses themselves from the 
proceedings. 

 
(ix) Committee members shall restrict themselves to questions and not 

discussion or comment. 
 

(x) The applicant, objectors/persons making representations shall be 
allowed to ask officers questions of a technical/factual nature at any 
time during the proceedings. 

 
(xi) An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny 

a fair hearing. 
 

(xii) The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private 
session, however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for 
additional information, everyone shall be invited to return to the 
Hearing. 

 
(xiii) The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to 

be present and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter.  If 
legal advice is given to members this advice will be repeated in 
summary form. 

 
 

Page 8



Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date of Meeting: 4th March 2010 
 
Subject: Application for a Street Trading Consent. 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 Part lll – Chester Road, Loughton - Simba Softy 
 
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey, 
Senior Licensing Officer (01992 56 4034) 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607)  
 

1.  APPLICATION 
 
This is an application for a Street Trading consent. 
 
The purpose of this hearing today is to consider whether to grant consent for Chester Road, 
Loughton, Essex. 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Mr Fitzpatrick (the applicant) has been trading at Chester Road for approximately 20 years. 
The licensing enforcement team visited Mr Fitzpatrick and requested Mr Fitzpatrick to apply 
for a street trading consent. 
  
3. APPLICATION 
 
The application has been consulted on for a period of 21 days. Mr Fitzpatrick has displayed a 
public notice of his intention to apply for the Street trading consent. Mr Fitzpatrick has also 
supplied a copy of his public liability insurance. A copy of the application, plan, and 
supporting documents are supplied in the agenda. 
 
4. OBJECTIONS 

 
The licensing section has received objections from the following: 
 

(a) Environment & Street Scene Directorate- Mr Smith 
 
(b) Loughton Residents Association -David Linnell 
 
(c) Loughton Town council -Vivienne Messenger; and 
 
(d) Essex County Council,  Highways department- Ken Barrett 
 

5. SUPPORT 
 
The licensing section also received e.mails and letters of support from the following: 
 

(a) Mr Adams; 
 
(b) Mr Walker; 
 
(c) Roisin Hyland; 
 
(d) Sandra Dear; 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



(e) Mrs Jean Capocci; and 
 
(f) Mr Allistar Sergent 

 
6. THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 
 
When granting a street consent the authority must take into considerations paragraph 7 

schedule 4 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 which are set out 

below: 

 

Paragraph 7 Schedule 4 
 

 (1) An application for a street trading consent or the renewal of such a consent shall be 
made in writing to the district council. 

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (3) below, the council may grant a consent if they think fit. 

(3 A street trading consent shall not be granted— 

(a)  to a person under the age of 17 years; or 

(b)  for any trading in a highway to which a control order under section 7 of the M1Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 is in force, other than trading to which 
the control order does not apply. 

(4) When granting or renewing a street trading consent the council may attach such 
conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary. 

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of sub-paragraph (4) above, the conditions that may be 
attached to a street trading consent by virtue of that sub-paragraph include conditions to 
prevent— 

(a)  obstruction of the street or danger to persons using it; or 

(b)  nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons using the street or otherwise). 

(6)The council may at any time vary the conditions of a street trading consent. 

(7) Subject to sub-paragraph (8) below, the holder of a street trading consent shall not trade 
in a consent street from a van or other vehicle or from a stall, barrow or cart. 

(8) The council may include in a street trading consent permission for its holder to trade in a 
consent street— 

(a)  from a stationary van, cart, barrow or other vehicle; or 

(b)  from a portable stall. 

(9) If they include such a permission, they may make the consent subject to conditions— 

(a)  as to where the holder of the street trading consent may trade by virtue of the 
permission; and 

(b)  as to the times between which or periods for which he may so trade. 

(10)  A street trading consent may be granted for any period not exceeding 12 months but 
may be revoked at any time. 

(11) The holder of a street trading consent may at any time surrender his consent to the 
council and it shall then cease to be valid. 

 
7. RIGHT OF APPEAL  
 

Page 10



The Act gives no right of appeal to the Magistrates Court. However, the exercise by a Local 
Authority of their powers to grant or refuse a Street Trading Consent is one to which the rules 
of natural justice apply and particular notice of the Human Rights Act should be considered. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date of Meeting: 4th March 2010 
 
Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) 
Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 – Breach 
of Taxi Interim Test 
 
Mr Muddabar Hussain 
 
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey, 
Senior Licensing Officer (01992 56 4034) 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 

 

 
 
Decision Required: To consider breaches in the authority’s licensing conditions 
 
Report:  
 
The above-mentioned licenced driver has failed to arrange to have carried out an interim test 
on their vehicle in breach of the licence conditions, therefore officers felt it necessary for this 
driver to be referred to Licensing sub-committee for consideration.  Reminder letters were 
sent to the driver concerned. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Sample of the two letters that the driver received are attached. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date of Meeting: 4th March 2010 
 
Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) 
Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 – Breach 
of Taxi Interim Test. 
 
Ms. Shirley Bates 
 
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey, 
Senior Licensing Officer (01992 56 4034) 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 

 

 
 
Decision Required: To consider breaches in the authority’s licensing conditions 
 
Report:  
 
The above-mentioned licenced driver has failed to arrange to have carried out an interim test 
on their vehicle in breach of the licence conditions, therefore officers felt it necessary for this 
driver to be referred to Licensing sub-committee for consideration.  Reminder letters were 
sent to the driver concerned. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Sample of the two letters that the driver received are attached 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date of Meeting: 4th March 2010 
 
Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) 
Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 – Breach 
of Taxi Interim Test 
 
Olympic Taxis  
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey, 
Senior Licensing Officer (01992 56 4034) 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 

 

 
 
Decision Required: To consider breaches in the authority’s licensing conditions 
 
Report:  
 
The above-mentioned licenced taxi company has failed to arrange to have carried out an 
interim test on their vehicle in breach of the licence conditions, therefore officers felt it 
necessary for this company to be referred to a Licensing Sub-Committee for consideration.  
Reminder letters were sent to the company concerned. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Sample of the two letters that the company received are attached 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date of Meeting: 4th March 2010 
 
Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) 
Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 – Breach 
of Taxi Interim Test 
 
Mr Wayne Massey  
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey, 
Senior Licensing Officer (01992 56 4034) 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 

 

 
 
Decision Required: To consider breaches in the authority’s licensing conditions 
 
Report:  
 
The above-mentioned licenced driver has failed to arrange to have carried out an interim test 
on their vehicle in breach of the licence conditions, therefore officers felt it necessary for this 
driver to be referred to Licensing sub-committee for consideration.  Reminder letters were 
sent to the driver concerned. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Sample of the two letters that the driver received are attached 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date of Meeting: 4th March 2010 
 
Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) 
Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 – Breach 
of Interim Test. 
 
Mr. Harris  
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey, 
Senior Licensing Officer (01992 56 4034) 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 

 

 
 
Decision Required: To consider breaches in the authority’s licensing conditions 
 
Report:  
 
The above-mentioned licenced driver has failed to arrange to have carried out an interim test 
on their vehicle in breach of the licence conditions, therefore officers felt it necessary for this 
driver to be referred to Licensing sub-committee for consideration.  Reminder letters were 
sent to the driver concerned. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Sample of the two letters that the driver received are attached 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date of Meeting: 4th March 2010 
 
Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) 
Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 – Breach 
of Taxi Interim Test 
 
Mr. Sheikh  
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey, 
Senior Licensing Officer (01992 56 4034) 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 

 

 
 
Decision Required: To consider breaches in the authority’s licensing conditions 
 
Report:  
 
The above-mentioned licenced Driver has failed to arrange to have carried out an interim test 
on their vehicle in breach of the licence conditions, therefore officers felt it necessary for this 
driver to be referred to Licensing sub-committee for consideration.  Reminder letters were 
sent to the driver concerned. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Sample of the two letters that the driver received are attached 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to Licensing Subcommittee 
Date of Meeting: 4th March 2010 
 
Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) 
Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 – Breach 
of Taxi Interim Test 
 
Mr. Urhan  
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey, 
Senior Licensing Officer (1992 56 4034) 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 

 

 
 
Decision Required: To consider breaches in the authority’s licensing conditions 
 
Report:  
 
The above-mentioned licenced driver has failed to arrange to have carried out an interim test 
on their vehicle in breach of the licence conditions, therefore officers felt it necessary for this 
driver to be referred to Licensing Sub-Committee for consideration.  Reminder letters were 
sent to the driver concerned. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Sample of the two letters that the driver received are attached 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date of Meeting: 4th March 2010 
 
Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) 
Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 – Breach 
of Taxi Interim Test 
 
Ms. Claire Lawson  
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey, 
Senior Licensing Officer (01992 56 4034) 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 

 

 
 
Decision Required: To consider breaches in the authority’s licensing conditions 
 
Report:  
 
The above-mentioned licenced driver has failed to arrange to have carried out an interim test 
on their vehicle in breach of the licence conditions, therefore officers felt it necessary for this 
driver to be referred to Licensing sub-committee for consideration.  Reminder letters were 
sent to the driver concerned. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Sample of the two letters that the driver received are attached 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	5 Application for Street Trading Consent Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Part III - Chester Road, Loughton - Simba Softy
	chester road

	6 Breach of Taxi Interim Test
	Report - Ms S Bates
	Report - Olympic Taxis
	Report - Mr Massey
	Report - Mr Harris
	Report - Mr Sheikh
	Report - Mr Urhan
	Ms C Lawson
	sample letters - interim




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: Thursday, 4 March 2010 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 10.00 - 10.40 am 

  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs P Brooks, Mrs R Gadsby, Ms J Hedges and Mrs P Richardson 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

A Lion 

  
Apologies: Mrs S Clapp 
  
Officers 
Present: 

K Tuckey (Senior Licensing Officer), L Cole (Legal Services Officer) and 
M Jenkins (Democratic Services Assistant) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

  

 
 

116. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with the Terms of Reference for the Licensing 
Committee, Councillor Mrs P Brooks be elected Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 

 
117. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor Ms S Clapp had given her apologies for this meeting. Councillor Mrs P 
Richardson was kind enough to take her place on the Panel. 
 

118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

119. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business, and the 
Terms of Reference. 
 

120. APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 PART III - CHESTER ROAD, 
LOUGHTON - SIMBA SOFTY  
 
The members who heard this application were Councillors Mrs P Brooks, Mrs J 
Hedges and Mrs P Richardson. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Thursday, 4 March 2010 

2 

The Chairman welcomed the participants and introduced the members and officers 
present, and then requested that the participants introduce themselves to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
In attendance on behalf of the application were Mr J Fitzpatrick of Simba Softy, 
trading at Chester Road, Loughton IG10 2LR and in support Mr D Walker. 
 
Representing Essex County Council, Highways and Transportation was Mr K Barrett, 
Highways Enforcement Officer. Also in attendance was Councillor A Lion. 
 
(a) The Application before the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Legal Officer informed the Sub-Committee that an application had been received 
for a Street Trading Consent from a Mr J Fitzpatrick of Simba Softy for trading in 
Chester Road, Loughton. Representations had been made by the District Council’s 
Environment and Street Scene Directorate, Loughton resident’s Association 
(subsequently withdrawn),Loughton Town Council, Essex County Council Highways 
and Transportation, Mr Adams, Mr D Walker, Roisin Hyland, Sondra Dear, Mrs J 
Cooper and Mr a Sergent. 
 
(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case 
 
Mr D Walker read a statement on behalf of Mr J Fitzpatrick. 
 
Mr J Fitzpatrick had traded in Chester Road for over 10 years at a position generally 
local to Chester Close, selling to local residents and pupils of Davenant School. He 
traded at this location Monday to Friday 07.30 to 08.30 and from 15.30 to 16.30. He 
operated under a valid Hawkers License issued by the District Council in September 
1990. He had been granted a Certificate of Hygiene and held public liability 
(Catering) insurance. 
 
He had traded as an Ice Cream Vendor in the district for 25 years. He had been 
regularly invited by a number of schools and other public organisations in the district 
providing vending services at functions. 
 
The location in Chester Road where Mr J Fitzpatrick parked his van was against a 
double pavement approximately 4.0 metres wide. This location presented no hazards 
to customers on the road. 
 
Any litter dropped was minimal and it was his practice to collect any litter deposited 
around his van. He advised that 7 residents had sent letters in support of Mr J 
Fitzpatrick, in contrast it was understood that no letters of complaint had been 
received by the District Council. 
 
Mr J Fitzpatrick informed the Sub-Committee that he was supporting his youngest 
son, due to go to university and therefore needed the work of the vendor. 
 
(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillor Mrs P Brooks asked under what circumstances he had traded at Davenant 
School. Mr J Fitzpatrick replied that he had a contract stipulating that he could trade 
on their property. 
 
(d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objector 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Thursday, 4 March 2010 

3 

Mr K Barrett of Essex County Council Highways and Transportation said he had no 
questions. 
 
(e) Presentation of the Objector’s Case 
 
Mr K Barrett, Essex County Council Highways and Transportation, said that initially 
the county council had objected to this application. However Mr K Barrett had 
actually seen Mr J Fitzpatrick park his van at the site in Loughton, very carefully and 
safely, there were no sight lines problems for customers. He acknowledged that there 
were no complaints made by local residents concerning the business. 
 
(f) Objector’s Closing Statement 
 
Mr K Barrett had nothing further to add. 
 
(g) Applicant’s Closing Statement 
 
Mr D Walker, on behalf of the applicant asked whether there was a policy to examine 
ice cream vendors. Mrs K Tuckey, Senior Licensing Officer, advised that under the 
Street Trading Act 2003, enforcement would be acted upon more vigorously. 
 
(h) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application in private session. They 
received no advice from officers. They noted the representations made from the 
applicant, his supporters in the form of seven letters and emails received, Essex 
County Council Highways and Transportation, the District Council’s Environment and 
Street Scene and Loughton Town Council. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the application for Street Trading Consent for Chester Road, Loughton, 
Simba Softy be granted subject to continuation of rubbish being collected in 
the vicinity of the vendor. 

 
121. BREACH OF TAXI INTERIM TEST  

 
The Licensing Unit had identified a breach in the licensing conditions of the following, 
in respect of interim vehicle tests not having been completed: 
 
(a) Mr M Hussain; 
(b) Ms S Bates; 
(c) Olympic Taxis; 
(d) Mr W Massey; 
(e) Mr Harris; 
(f) Mr Sheikh; 
(g) Mr Urhan; and 
(h) Ms C Lawson 
 
However since the agenda for this meeting had been published the Sub-Committee 
was informed that satisfactory inspections had been completed for all of the above 
except Mr M Hussain, it was reported that he was currently away and on his return 
officers would ensure that his interim test was completed. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Thursday, 4 March 2010 

4 

(1) That the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence for Ms S Bates, Olympic 
Taxis, Mr W Massey, Mr Harris, Mr Sheikh, Mr Urhan and Ms C Lawson 
continue as an inspection had been satisfactorily carried out; and 

 
(2) That the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence for Mr M Hussain be 
temporarily suspended until officers can arrange an interim inspection. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


